taxes and fees levied under this chapter, a highway privilege tax 10 

in the amount of Sixty-five Dollars ($65.00) upon the operation of 11 

each trailer and semitrailer * * *, except for rental trailers 12 

with a gross vehicle weight rating of less than ten thousand one 13 

(10,001) pounds, registered under the provisions of this article. 14 

(2)  Applications for license tags issued to trailers and 15 

semitrailers upon which the tax is levied in subsection (1) of 16 

this section shall be made upon a form prescribed by the 17